AZ_DICT
AZ_DICT ii
COLLABORATORS
TITLE :
AZ_DICT
ACTION NAME DATE SIGNATURE
WRITTEN BY October 9, 2022
REVISION HISTORY

A1000 onwards, contains Agnus (8370), Denise (8362), Gary and
Paula chips. 512M Chip RAM, 32 colours, sprites etc.
Octal Numbering system based on 8 digits (0-7).
OpenGL Open Graphics Language. Standard widely available to program
3D graphics. Developed by Silicon Graphics Inc.
1.18 Letter P
PAL Phase Alteration Line. European Standard for TV resolutions ←↩
running
at rates of 15.6kHz Horizontal and 50Hz Vertical. DblPAL runs ←↩
at
27.5KHz Horizontal. Standard size of 640 x 256.
Parallel The parallel port used mainly to send data to printers. Uses
8 data lines instead of Serial’s 1 line and therefore faster.
The Amiga has only a simple port with only 16 pins in use out
of 25.
Paula Sound chip used in all Amigas. Can produce 8 bit stereo sound.
Controls parts of floppy drives and joysticks as well.
PC Personal Computer. Tends to refer to Intel based computers
running MS DOS or Windows. But can be valid for any single user
computer.
PCI Peripheral Connection Interface. Standard expansion slot for
AZ_DICT 19 / 30
modern computers such as PCs, Macs and Suns. Replaces the older
ISA slot.
PCMCIA Personal Computer Memory Card International Association.
Standard for ’Smart Cards’ such as memory or RAM Disk cards ←↩
that
can be fitted on the left side slot of A600s or A1200s. Can be
used for SCSI such as the SquirrelSCSI or Whippet fast serial ←↩
card.
PCX ZSoft’s Paintbrush picture format used on PCs mainly.
PDF Portable Document Format. Page description format but simpler
than postscript.
PFS Professional Filing System. Replaces FFS at is faster, and more
stable (no more Validation) and can bypass the 4GB limitation.
Pixel Picture element. A single dot on the screen.
Planar Graphics Uses layers of bitmaps together to produce colour on the screen ←↩
.
Amigas use this standard to display its graphics, can produce
very good 2D graphics and smooth scrolling. Very slow with lots
of colours.
PLIP Parallel Line Interface Protocol. Network communication between
computers using parallel port.
PNG Portable Network Graphics. Replacement file format for GIF as
GIF has licensing restrictions from CompuServe while PNG doesn’ ←↩
t.
Pointer An arrow or other pointing image controlled by the Mouse.
Postscript Page description language used extensively in Destop Publishing
and high end printers.
PowerPacker Compression method used on pictures or text or even programs
which allows realtime decompression when opened.
POP3 Post Office Protocol v3. Protocol used to send/receive
Electronic mail.
PowerUp Name given by Phase 5 to PowerPC accelerator cards for the ←↩
Amiga
computer. Currently 603 and 604 PPC chips are used.
PowerPC (PPC) Name of the range of Processor chips made by Motorola, uses
RISC (Reduced Instruction Set Chip) technology for extra speed.
Range includes 601, 603, 604, 620 and G3.
PPP Point to Point Protocol. A protocol used for communication
between locations for Dial Up networking.
Preferences Configuration programs used to set up the Amiga to the user’s